

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SAN ANTONIO DIVISION**

City of El Cenizo, Texas, Mayor Raul L. :
Reyes of City of El Cenizo, Maverick :
County, Maverick County Sheriff :
Tom Schmerber, Maverick County Constable :
Pct. 3-1 Mario A. Hernandez, and League of :
United Latin American Citizens, :

Plaintiffs,

v.

State of Texas, Governor Greg Abbott (In :
His Official Capacity), and Texas Attorney :
General Ken Paxton (In His Official :
Capacity) :

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 5:17-cv-404-OLG

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' APPLICATION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **iii**

INTRODUCTION..... **1**

BACKGROUND **2**

 A. SB 4’s Effect On Plaintiffs 2

 B. Cooperation Between the Federal Government and Local Law Enforcement 4

 C. Senate Bill 4 8

 1. The Sanctuary Provisions 9

 2. The Detainer Mandate 10

STANDARD OF REVIEW **12**

ARGUMENT..... **12**

 I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS. 12

 A. SB 4 Is Preempted By Federal Immigration Law 13

 1. SB 4 Generally Conflicts with the Federal Scheme For Cooperative Enforcement..... 13

 2. The Detainer Mandate Impermissibly Relies on Local Determinations of Immigration Status..... 19

 B. SB 4 is Unconstitutionally Vague. 20

 1. SB 4 Is Subject to Heightened Vagueness Scrutiny Because It Impacts Constitutional Rights and Is Both a Criminal and Quasi-Criminal Statute. 21

 2. SB 4’s Anti-Sanctuary Provisions Are Unconstitutionally Vague. 22

 3. The Detainer Mandate Is Unconstitutionally Vague..... 27

 C. SB 4’s Prohibition Of “Endorsement” Violates The First Amendment..... 28

 1. The Endorsement Ban is Unconstitutional Viewpoint Discrimination. 28

 2. The Endorsement Ban Is Also Unconstitutionally Vague..... 30

D. SB 4’s Detainer Mandate Violates The Fourth Amendment..... 30

E. SB 4 Violates Equal Protection..... 34

F. SB 4 Has Serious Implications For Voting Rights And Tenth Amendment Principles..... 38

II. SB 4 Will Cause Irreparable Harm to Plaintiffs. 41

III. The Balance of Hardships And The Public Interest Favor A Preliminary Injunction. 42

CONCLUSION 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	passim
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	30
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2001)	16
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015)	33, 34
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979)	22
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	passim
<i>Cty. of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	32
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	38
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	41
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Texas Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 264 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	34
<i>Galarza v. Szalczyk</i> , 745 F.3d 634 (3d Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	30
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	34
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971)	38
<i>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	38
<i>Hernandez v. Texas</i> , 347 U.S. 475 (1954)	36
<i>Hobbs v. Thompson</i> , 448 F.2d 456 (5th Cir. 1971)	30

<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969)	37, 38
<i>Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness of Atlanta v. Eaves</i> , 601 F.2d 809 (5th Cir. 1979).....	23
<i>Jenevein v. Willing</i> , 493 F. 3d 551 (5th Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>Kramer v. Price</i> , 712 F.2d 174, 178 (5th Cir. 1983), <i>vacated as moot after repeal of challenged statute</i> , 273 F.2d 1164 (5th Cir. 1984)	23
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	36
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003).....	33
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 822 (D. Ariz. 2013).....	6, 34, 36
<i>Mercado v. Dallas Cty.</i> , 2017 WL 169102 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 17, 2017).....	31
<i>Miranda-Olivares v. Clackamas Cty.</i> , No. 3:12-cv-02317-ST, 2014 WL 1414305 (D. Or. Apr. 11, 2014)	31, 32
<i>Morales v. Chadbourne</i> , 793 F.3d 208 (1st Cir. 2015)	31
<i>Morales v. Chadbourne</i> , No. 12-301-M-LDA, 2017 WL 354292 (D.R.I. Jan. 24, 2017)	31
<i>Moreno v. Napolitano</i> , 213 F. Supp. 3d 999 (N.D. Ill. 2016)	31, 32
<i>Nat’l Fed. of Indep. Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	39
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	28
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	39, 40
<i>Nobby Lobby, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 970 F.2d 82 (5th Cir. 1992).....	42
<i>Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs, Miss.</i> , 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012).....	41
<i>Orellana v. Nobles Cty.</i> , 2017 WL 72397 (D. Minn. Jan. 6, 2017)	31
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	5

<i>Piedmont Heights Civic Club, Inc. v. Moreland</i> , 637 F.2d 430 (5th Cir. Unit B Feb. 1981).....	12
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	18, 39, 40
<i>Reitman v. Mulkey</i> , 387 U.S. 369 (1967).....	36, 38
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	29
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	38
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	37, 38
<i>Roy v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 114 F. Supp. 3d 1030 (C.D. Cal. 2015).....	32
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014) (plurality opinion).....	35, 36, 37
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945).....	22
<i>Texas v. Travis County, et al.</i> , 1:17-cv-00425 (W.D. Tex. May 7, 2017).....	26
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	29
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	29
<i>Veasey v. Perry</i> , 71 F.Supp. 3d 627 660 (S.D. Tex 204), <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part, rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , <i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 832 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016).....	28, 32
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	21
<i>Villas at Parkside Partners v. City of Farmer's Branch</i> , 726 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 2013) (en banc plurality).....	13, 16, 19, 20
<i>Vision Ctr. v. Opticks, Inc.</i> , 596 F.2d 111 (5th Cir. 1979).....	12
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982).....	35, 38
<i>Women's Me.l Ctr. of Nw. Houston v. Bell</i> , 248 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2001).....	21, 27
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 370 U.S. 375 (1962).....	29

Yick Wo v. Hopkins,
 118 U.S. 356 (1886) 38

Federal Statutes and Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 208.7,
 8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(8) 27
 8 C.F.R. § 287.7(e)..... 6
 8 U.S.C. § 1101(1)(15)(U)..... 4
 8 U.S.C. § 1101(1)(15)(T) 14
 8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(10)..... 4, 14
 8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(11)(B), (c) 4
 8 U.S.C. § 1158(d)(2) 27
 8 U.S.C. § 1226(d)(1)(B) 4
 8 U.S.C. § 1231(i) 14
 8 U.S.C. § 1252(c) 14
 8 U.S.C. § 1255 27
 8 U.S.C. § 1324(c) 4
 8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)(2)..... 31
 8 U.S.C. § 1357(d) 4, 14
 8 U.S.C. § 1357(f)(2) 4
 8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(1) 4, 5, 14
 8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(1)-(8) 14
 8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(10) 14
 8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(10)(B) 4
 8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(9) 4, 14
 8 U.S.C. § 1373(a) 14
 8 U.S.C. § 1373(b) 4, 14
 8 U.S.C. § 1373(c) 4
 8 U.S.C. § 1522(c)(1)(C) 4

Other Federal Authorities

CLEAR Act of 2003, H.R. 2671, 108th Cong. § 105 (2003) 16
 CLEAR Act of 2015, H.R. 2964, 114th Cong. § 5 (2015) 16
 Enforce the Law for Sanctuary Cities Act, H.R. 3009, 114th Cong. (as passed by House on
 July 23, 2015)..... 16
 Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996, Pub. L.
 No. 104-193, §§ 401-51, 110 Stat. 2105, 2260-77 (1996)..... 26
 SAFE Act, H.R. 2278, 113th Cong. § 114 (2013) 16
 Stop Sanctuary Policies and Protect America Act, S. 2146, 114th Cong. (2015) 16
 U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4..... 4

U.S. Const. art. VI..... 33

State Authorities

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 2.13(d) 10
 Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 2.13(e)..... 10
 Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 2.251 16
 Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 2.251(a)..... 10, 19, 20, 30
 Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 2.251(b) 10, 19, 20, 27
 Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 2.251(a)(1)..... 11, 40
 Tex. Const. art. 16, § 1(a) 33
 Texas Gov't Code § 752.051(2) 25
 Texas Gov't Code § 752.051(5)..... 8
 Texas Gov't Code § 752.051(6) 9
 Tex. Gov't Code § 752.053(a)(1) passim
 Tex. Gov't Code § 752.053(a)(2) passim
 Texas Gov't Code 752.053(b) 23
 Texas Gov't Code § 752.053(b)(1)..... 10, 16, 17
 Texas Gov't Code § 752.053(b)(2) 10
 Texas Gov't Code § 752.053(b)(3) 10, 16, 22, 24, 33
 Texas Gov't Code § 752.053(b)(4) 10, 16
 Texas Gov't Code § 752.053(a)(3)..... 16
 Texas Gov't Code § 752.054..... 36
 Tex. Gov't Code § 752.056..... 11, 21
 Tex. Gov't Code § 752.056(a) 22
 Tex. Gov't Code § 752.056(a)(1) 21
 Texas Gov't Code § 752.056(b) 10
 Texas Gov't Code § 752.0565 9, 10
 Tex. Gov't Code § 752.0565(a) 33
 Tex. Gov't Code § 772.0073(a)(2) 10
 Tex. Loc. Gov't Code § 87.031(c)..... 11
 Texas Penal Code § 12.21..... 11, 19
 Tex. Penal Code § 39.07 passim

Other Authorities

Am. Immigration Lawyers Ass'n, *Immigration and Customs Enforcement's Detainer Program Operates Unlawfully Despite Nominal Changes* 3-4 (2017)..... 32
 Art Acevedo & James McLaughlin, *Police Chiefs: SB 4 Is a "Lose-Lose" for Texas*, THE HOUSTON CHRONICLE (Apr. 30, 2017)..... 4
 Danyelle Solomon et al., *The Negative Consequences of Entangling Local Policing and Immigration Enforcement*, Ctr. for Am. Progress, Mar. 21, 2017, available at

<https://www.americanprogress.org/issues/immigration/reports/2017/03/21/428776/negative-consequences-entangling-local-policing-immigration-enforcement/> 6

Dep’t of Homeland Sec., Office of the Inspector Gen., *The Performance of 287(g) Agreements*, OIG-10-63 (2010) 34

Edward F. Ramos, *Fiscal Impact Analysis of Miami-Dade’s Policy on “Immigration Detainers,”* available at <https://immigrantjustice.org/sites/immigrantjustice.org/files/Miami%20Dade%20Detainers--Fiscal%20Impact%20Analysis%20with%20Exhibits.pdf> 6

Gustavo Valdes & Thom Patterson, *Feds Accuse North Carolina Sheriff’s Office of Racial Profiling*, CNN (Sept. 20, 2012), <http://www.cnn.com/2012/09/20/justice/north-carolina-justice-immigration/> 35

Michael Barajas, *Texas’ Big-City Police Chiefs Hate The “Sanctuary Cities” Bill*, SAN ANTONIO CURRENT (May 1, 2017)..... 6

Suzanne Gamboa, *ACLU: Tucson Traffic Stops for Immigration Checks Violating Rights* 6

Syracuse Univ., Trans. Records Access Clearinghouse, *Few ICE Detainers Target Serious Criminals*, Sept. 17, 2013..... 11

Trevor Gardner II & Aarti Kohli, Warren Institute, *The C.A.P. Effect: Racial Profiling in the ICE Criminal Alien Program* (2009), available at https://www.law.berkeley.edu/files/policybrief_irving_0909_v9.pdf 6

U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement, Policy Number 10074.2, Mar. 24, 2017..... 32

Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary 749 (1981)..... 28
